
1 
 

 

BALLYCAHILL GRAVESTONE  INSCRIPTIONS 

 

The ruined church in Ballycahill cemetery has been disused since the mid 1700s. The 

pointed doorway leading to the nave is still intact. Another doorway with a flat lintel 

was the entrance to a former priest’s residence attached to the church. 

Headstones (1 – 7) are in this priest’s residence. Headstones (8 – 40), are in the nave.  

Headstones (41 – 52) are outside the east gable of the church. The numbering in the 

cemetery then continues by row starting at the eastern end adjacent to the public 

road. 

 

Headstones in priest’s house 

1. Here liest the body of Barn
by

 / Banane who dep
d 

Feb
ry

 12
th

 1787 aged 44 y
rs
 . Also 

his / Daughter Bridg
t 
who dep

d
 / Feb

ry
 24

th
 1802 aged 21 y

rs
 / May they rest in peace. 

Amen /Erec
d
 by Hugh Banane / In memory of his son Barne

y
/ Banane who died Feb 

21 1834 ag
d
 / 34 yrs. May he rest in peace. Amen / Also his wife Bridget Banane als/ 

Mockler who died June 18 1832 ag
d
 / 76 yrs. May her soul rest in peace. Amen. 

2. Erected by Hugh Banon / Of Baracurain in memory of his / Son John Banon who 

depd / Dec
r
 22

nd
 1847 aged 38 years / Also the above much lamen / ted Hugh Banan 

who depar/ted this life November 9
th

 1857 / Aged 79 years. 

3. In loving memory / Of / Anastasia / (Stella) / Bannon / Barracurra Ballycahill / 

Who died / 30
th

 April 1957 / And her sister / Mary / Bannon / Ballycahill / Who died 

/ 25
th

 Sept 2003 / Rest in peace. 

4. Erected by Hugh Banan of Barr/ acurra in memory of his mother / Catherine 

Banan alias Ryan / Who depd this life Febry 14
th

 / 1840 aged 92 yrs. Also his son 

Tho
s
 / Banan who died Nov 4 1841 agd / 31 yrs. Also his daughter Judith / Long als 

Banan who died March 21
st
 1831 agd 32 yrs. / May they rest in peace. 

5. Erec
d
 by Mrs Banon of / Ballycahill in memory of her / Husband Denis Banon 

who died / Janr
y
 16

th
 1849 aged 42 yr

s
 / Denis Bannon died 16. Nov 1929 / His wife 

Mary nee Bourke died 14. May 1964 / Their son Martin died 1. Dec 1953. 

6. In loving / Memory of / Winifred Bannon / Died 1
st
 May 1882 / Aged 83 years / 

Edward Bannon / Died 1
st
 March 1885 / Aged 79 years / Hugh E. Bannon / Died 11

th
 

May 1920 / & his wife Joanna / Died 25
th

 May 1926 / Also their son / John J. 

Bannon / Dorset House Dublin / Died 2
nd

 Fe. 1946 / R.I.P. 



2 
 

Side: Pray for the souls / Of / Edward Bannon / Ballycahill / Died 11. Oct 1957 / His 

wife Catherrine / Died 4. Sept 1975. / R.I.P. 

7. Erected by Mi / chael Banan of/ Baracorrough/ in memory of his/ beloved father 

Hugh Banan/ A fond parent,/ a devout Christian / and an honest man / by his 

industry / piety and the int /egrity of his life he faithfully discharged / Though 

engaged in the distracting cares of this world his heart was ever given to the love of 

his Redeemer in whose service through the merits of His passion of mercy after 

death and of a glorious resurrection on the last day 

 

Headstones inside church  

8.  Here lies the body of / Mary Stekelum who / Died November the / 27
th

 1786 aged 

19 / Yrs. May the rest in / Peace. Amen. / Also the body of / Mich
l
 Stekelum die

d
 / 

May 1
st
 1798 agd 18 yrs. / May he rest in peace. Amen. 

9. Michael Stakelum / Departed life Septem / The 19 1787 aged 36 yr
s
 / Also Marg

t
 

his daugh / 11 May 1786 aged 2 yrs / Lord have mercy on /Their souls. 

10. Erected by Bridie Kennedy / In loving memory of / Her mother, Mary Stakelum / 

Who died 19
th

 Jan 1920 / & her father Pierce Stakelum / Meldrum Hall, Cashel / 

Who died 23
rd

 Dec 1963 / Jesus have mercy on them / R.I.P. 

11 In loving memory of / John Pierce Stakelum / Ballinahow / Died 15
th

 March 1950 

aged 70 / And his daughter Margo / Died 15
th

 Sept 1949 aged 23 / Also his father / 

Robert Stakelum / Died 13
th

 July 1926 aged 78 / Mother Bridget Stakelum / Died 

24
th

 April 1911 aged 60 / Margaret Stakelum / Ballinahow, Thurles / Died 22
nd

 Feb 

1981 / And their son / Matthew (Matt) Stakelum / Died 25
th

 Dec 1991 aged 70 / Also 

his wife Mary Stakelum (nee Byrne) / Died 7
th

 Oct. 2014 aged 91. / Rest in peace. / 

Erected by his son Matthew. 

12. In loving memory of / Patrick Stakelum / Ballinahow / Died 3
rd

 Oct 1964 aged 

87 / His wife Nora / Died 3
rd

 Sept 1959 aged 73 / And daughter Bridget / Died 10
th

 

Dec 1921 / Also his father Robert Stakelum / Died 15
th

 Jan 1916 aged 94 / Mother / 

Anastasia Stakelum / Died 17
th

 Sept 1924 aged 82 / And granddaughter / Lucy 

Stakelum / Died 17
th

 July 1968. R.I.P. / Erected by his family. 

13. Erected by / Anastasia Stakelum Holycross / In memory of her beloved brother / 

William Stakelum / Who died 16
th

 June 1894 / Aged 30 years / Also in memory of 

her beloved mother / Margaret Stakelum of Ballycahill / Who died 4
th

 October 1896 

/ Aged 80 years / Also in memory of her beloved father / Michael Stakelum of 

Ballycahill / Who died 26
th

 July 1903 / Aged 86 years/ John Stakelum died 6
th

 May 

1916 aged 44 / Timothy Stakelum / Died 24
th

 July 1909 aged 34 / Michael Stakelum, 

Meldrum Hall / Died 27
th

 June 1923 aged 38 / The above Anastasia Stakelum / Died 

3
rd

 July 1920 aged 73./ R.I.P. 



3 
 

14. In loving memory / Of / Mairead Stakelum / Moneydass, Ballycahill / Who died 

26
th

 April 1999 / Aged 22 years / Her father John/ Died 29
th

 August 2008 / Aged 84 

years. Rest in peace / Erected by her loving parents John and Margaret. 

15. Robert Stacklum died the / 20
th

 January 1791 agd 70 / Yrs . Also Peerce 

Stacklum / Died 14
th

 April 1785 / Agd 46 yrs. Also the bod
y 
/ Of Pierce Stacklum 

late / Of Racanon dep
d
 May 4 / 1798 aged 40 yrs. / Requiescant in pace. Amen. 

16. Here lies the body of Mary / Ryan who died January the 24
th

 / 1771 aged 55 yr
s
. 

Also the / Body of Catherine Slatery / Als Ryan who died August the 21
st
 1786 aged 

42 yr
s
 / May they rest in peace. 

17. In loving memory of / Josephine Fogarty nee Shanahan / Beloved wife of Dan 

Fogarty / Who died 27. June 1965 aged 36 years / His mother Janie Fogarty, nee 

Corbett / Died 15. Jan 1932 aged 48 years / His father Thomas Fogarty / Who died 

12. May 1979 aged 87 years / The above Dan Fogarty / Who died 20. Jan. 1993 aged 

72 years./ His sister Nora Fogarty / Who died 22. Feb 1998 aged 73 years. / R.I.P. 

18. Erec
d
 by James Fogarty of / Fartiana in memory of his / Son Tho

s
 Fogarty who 

dep / Life June 26
th

 1836 aged 21 yrs. 

19 In loving memory of / Thomas Fogarty / Galbertstown / Holycross / Died / 19
th

 

Feb. 1955 / Also his wife / Annie (nee O’Connell) / Died / 10
th

 March 1975. / Rest in 

peace. 

20. Sacred to the memory / Of / John & Mary Bannon / The Cross, Ballycahill / And 

their family / Patrick, John / Michael & May / Kathy & Willie / (who died in U.S.A.) 

/ And Denis / R.I.P. / Erected by Denis Bannon / Clontarf. 

21. In loving memory / Of/ Laurence Bourke Clareen / Died 3-Jan 1977 / His parents 

Edmond and Hanora / His uncle John / And his sister Bridget / And his wife Ellen / 

Nee Corcoran / Died 2
nd

 Jan 2003. / R.I.P. / Erected by his loving wife Ellen & 

family. 

22. Erected / By / Martin Bourke Coolcill / In memory of his father / Michael 

Bourke / Who died June 14
th

 1899 / Aged 60 years / Also his mother / Mary Bourke 

nee Bohan / Died Oct 4
th

 1905 aged 57 years / The above Martin Bourke / And wife 

Mary (nee Collier)/ Patrick & Thomas Bourke / Julia Delaney (nee Bourke) / Bridget 

Browne (nee Bourke) 

In / Remembrance / Of / Tom & John Bourke twins / Who died in infancy / From 

your loving / Family. 

23. Erecd by Phill &Thos Ryan in / Memory of their mother / Marg Ryan/ Als 

Stoakes McGrath dep Nov 1 1819 agd __ yrs  



4 
 

24. Here lieth the Body of / Laurence Bourke of Coolkill whe depd June the 17
th

 

1815 agd 73 yes/ He rest in peace./Also his wife Margt Bourke alias Purcell died in 

1826 aged 75 years / Also their son Martin Bourke of Coolkill / Who died March 

25
th

 1854 aged 70 years. 

25 Erec
d
 by Denis Banan in / Memory of his son James / Banan who dep Mar 17

th
 

1820/ Ag
d
 30 y

rs
 Also his daughter / Eliza Banan died Mar 3

rd
 1819 aged 20 yrs 

26 Erected by / William Ryan in / Memory of his father / Patrick Ryan / Of 

Beakestown who died August 1853 aged 56 yr
s
 / Also his mother Mary Ryan died 

Ap
rl
 13

th
 1877 / Aged 70 years / And his brother Michael Ryan / Who died in 

Victoria Janr
y
 13

th
 1869 / Aged 28 years / Also his brother James Ryan / And two 

children who / Died young / Also his son Patrick Ryan, The Hill / Died 22
nd

 Oct 

1933 / And Anne wife of Patrick / Died 18
th

 Jan. 1955. / May they rest in peace. 

Syonecutter. Slattery Thurles 

27 Erected by / Denis Ryan / Of Bakestown / In memory of his wife / Catherine 

Ryan who died / Feb. 2
nd

 1883 aged 55 years / Also his son Patrick who died / Nov 

22
nd

 1874 aged 27 years / Also in memory of Denis Ryan / Who died July 28
th

 1901 / 

Aged 95 years/ Also in memory of Johanna / Bridget Ryan wife of / Edward Ryan, 

The Square / Thurles who died October / 1
st
 1906 aged 27 years / Edward Ryan died 

7
th

 May 1916 / Aged 58 yrs. Their son Robert P. Ryan / Died 23
rd

 March 1907 aged 

3 years / Patrick Ryan The Hill Cormackstown / Died 10 - Oct 1960 / Also his wife 

Margaret (nee Hayes) / Died 9 - March 1971 / And their son Edward (Ned) / Died 18 

– Dec. 1997. / R.I.P. 

28. Erected / By / Catherine Ryan / College Lane Thurles / In memory of her 

husband / John Ryan / Died March 12. 1883 / Of her children / John Edward Bridget 

/ Catherine & Edward / Also her parents / James and Catherine Ryan / Her brothers / 

Denis Patrick Edward / Michael / And her brother in law / Patrick Ryan / Here also 

lie the remains / Of the first named Catherine Ryan / Who died 10 November 1890 / 

Aged 66 years. 

29. Erected by Michael / Shanahan of Seskin / In memory of his / Father John 

Shanaha
n
 / Who departed this / Life April the 10

th
 / 1805 aged 56 years / May his 

soul rest in peace. Amen. 

30. Erected by Hugh Banon of / Barracuria in memory of his / Sister Ellen Banon 

who dep
d
 / This life 8

th
 January 1856 / Aged 72 years. 

31. Erected by / Nora Gleeson / Ballycahill / In loving memory / Of her husband / 

Michael / Died 23
rd

 April 1957 / Also his sister / Bridget / Died 4
th

 Sept 1946 / Nora 

Gleeson / Died 19
th

 Nov 1963 / Aged 86 years./ R.I.P. 

32. Maryan. L. Ryan / 1845. 



5 
 

33. Erected by Hanora Ryan / In memory of her husband / James Ryan of 

Cormackstown / Died February 10
th

 1846 / Aged 60 years / Rest in peace. Amen. 

34. Erected by M
l
 Purcell of Thurles / In memory of father Laurence / Purcell of 

Coolkill died January 7
th

 / 1847 aged 77 years / Also his mother Anastasia Purcell 

died / May 15
th

 1846 aged 70 years / And his daughter Anne died / March 24
th

 1856 

aged 22 years / The above Michael Purcell died / July 28
th

 1861 aged 58 years. 

35. Erected by / John Purcell / Ballycahill in memory of his / Father Bernard Purcell 

/ Who died Jan
y 
14 1855 / Aged 56 yrs / Also his mother / Johanna Purcell / Who 

died Oct 10
th

 1877 / Aged 78 yr
s
. 

36. Erected by / Thomas Purcell / Of Coolbawn in memory of his father / Thomas 

Purcell Garryvenis / Who died 9
th

 May 1834 / Aged 60 years. Also his mother / 

Hanoria Purcell died / 17
th

 March 1859 aged 75 years / Also in memory of / John 

Purcell Galbertstown / Who died 9
th

 October 1895 / Aged 85 years / Patrick Purcell 

Coolbawn / Died 14
th

 October 1922 / Aged 77 years / Patrick Purcell Galbertstown / 

Died 23. Aug 1925 aged 58 years / His wife Anne / Died 25 Sept 1948 aged 70 years 

/ R.I.P. 

37. Erect
d
 by / Edmund Purcell Lisaroon / In memory of his father & mother / 

Patrick & Johanna Purcell / Also his son Patrick / Who died Aug 1
st
 1891/ Hiis wife 

Catherine / Nee O’Rourke / Died Sept
r
 8

th
 1916 / The above Edmund Purcell / Died 

June 27
th

 1917 / Also his son John Purcell / Died June 24
th

 1942 / Also his son / 

Jeremiaah Purcell / Died 13
th

 June 1956 / His daughter Bridget / Died 25 Nov 1972. 

38. Erec
d
 by John Purcell /Cleakile in memory of his son Jno Purcel

l
 dep Jul 24 1819 

agd 7 yrs & 6 months / Also his daughter Magt 
p
 /July 30 1822. 

39. _____his wife Margt / Prucell who died ___ / Agd 73 years. Also____ 

40. Erec
d
 by Denis Banan / In memory of his son James / Banan who depd Mar 17

th
 

1828 / Ag
d
 50 yrs. Also his daughter / Eliza Banan who died Mar 3

rd
 / 18__ Aged __ 

yrs. 

(At church wall) Er
d
 by Jame

s
 Mahe

r
 / In memory of his / Son Stephen who / Died 

Dec 31 1801 ag
d
 / 21 yrs. Also his mothe

r
 / Mary Maher al

s
 Dw /yer who dep this life 

/ Dec 9
th

 1821 ag
d
 67 yr

s
 / May they rest in peace. Amen. 

 

Headstones in the Armstrong plot. 

41. Mary Armstrong who departed this life/ At Farney Castle the 12
th

 of February 

/1816 aged 72 years. She was pious /and charitable and her relatives / deplore her 

loss. 



6 
 

42. Anne Armstrong departed / Life at Farney Castle the 4
th

 June 1817 / Aged 67. 

She was highly / esteemed by her numerous relatives / and acquaintances  

43. George Steele of Harristown / Depd this life May 1819 aged / 40 yrs / He was a 

most useful magistrate and a steady friend / Was deeply regretted by his /Numerous 

relations and acquaintances / Also his eldest son Richard / Died at Skerke in the 

Queen’s / County July 24
th

 1843 / Aged 43 yrs. 

44. Here lies / All that is mortal of the Right Honourable / John Armstrong one of 

His Majesties / Most Honourable Privy Council of the / Kingdom of Ireland who 

departed life ye12
th

 of Sept A.D. 1791 / Aged 60 years 

45. In memory of / Thomas Armstrong Esq / Eldest son of Major William Armstrong 

/Of Farney Castle / Who died 26
th

 November1863 / Aged 13 years. Also his son 

George Vandeleur Armstrong / Who died 11
th

 April 1863 / Aged 2 months. 

46. (Table-tomb) Here is deposited/ The body of William Armstrong / Farney Castle 

Esq who sincere in / his professions Honourable in conduct/ Active in charity was 

justly/ regarded an honest and amiable man / was a friend of the poor. Respected /by 

the rich and beloved by his neighbours / and highly esteemed by the whole /circle of 

his acquaintance. He was a / man. Take him all in all we shall not/ look at his like 

again. Aged 83. / And trusting in his Redeemer he / departed on the 15 
Ap

1827 with 

humble / and firm hope of a joyful resurrection / In a new and better world where / 

God saveth the upright in heart / Re-erected by his nephew Wm Blosse Armstrong 

Esq of / Lisnagrough and Raheen in __ /w 

 47. Here lie the remains of / Dorothea Steele wife of the / late George Steele Esq of / 

Harristown Queens County / She departed this life on the 13
th

 December 18_7 aged / 

50 years. 

 48. Sacred / To the memory of Richard / Armstrong Esq / Gurthnagow Holycross / 

Late Lieutenant in Her Majesty’s 56
th

 and 70
th

 Regiments /Who died on the 16
th

 of 

Nov / 1884 aged 96. 

49. Here lies ye body of John / Armstrong dep,d Sep / The 18 1804 agd 1 yr 7 mo / 

Also his father Wl
m

 / Armstrong depd June / the 1
st
 1832 aged 65 yrs / May he rest in 

peace. 

50. Here lies the body of Ellinor Vandeleur / Who departed this life / The 21
st
 of 

September 1888 / Aged _8 years / Also that of her sister / Bridget Sophia / Widow of 

the / Major Thomas Armstrong / Of the 8
th

 King’s Regiment / She died at Farney 

Castle on Tuesday the 20
th

 / Of May 1851 / Aged 84. / And also that of their son / 

Major William Armstrong / Late 19
th

 Lancers / Who died at Farney Castle / 22 

December 1874 aged 79 yrs. 

51. Sacred to the memory of / Sarah / The beloved wife of Richard Armstrong / 

Gurthnahowin, Holycross /Died 10
th

 June 1873 / Aged 76 years. 



7 
 

52. In memory of / Miss Elizabeth Armstrong / Who died on the 30
th

 June 1881 / In 

the 96 year of her age. 

53. Ellener Armstrong wife to _______ 

 

Headstones in cemetery grounds 

1. In memory of James Mackey / R.I.P. / Who died / Nov 14 1977 / Always 

remembered. 

2. In loving memory of Daniel Corbett / Stradavoher / / Died 26
th

 May 1933 aged 57 

/ His wife Margaret / Died 21
st
 March 1947 aged 84 / And daughter Kitty /Died 10

th
 

Nov 1920 aged 19 / His daughter-in-law / Bridget Corbett/ Ballycurrane Rd / Died 

27
th

 Jan 1975 aged 77 / Her husband Patrick / Died 8
th

 Jan 1981 aged 82 / R.I.P. / 

Erected by their son Patrick. 

3. In loving memory of / Patrick Corbett / Ballinahow / Died 3
rd

 March 1958 / Aged 

73 years / His wife Margaret / Died 10
th

 July 1973 / Aged 84 years / Their son 

Seamus / Died 18
th

 April 1999 / Aged 69 years / R.I.P. 

4. No visible inscription. 

5. Concrete cross. No visible inscription. 

6. Iron cross. No visible inscription. 

7. Erected by / John Tynan Ballycahill / In memory of his wife / Alice died 13
th

 May 

1967 / And son Timothy / Died 8
th

 June 1933 aged 3 M
ts 

/ Also his father / Timothy 

Tynan / Died 29
th

 March 1894 / Mother Hanora Tynan / Died 7
th

 August 1914 / And 

brother Timothy / Died 2
nd

 Nov 1952 / The above John Tynan / Died 7
th

 Sept 1975. 

7a. Erected by James Ryan of / Clakile in memory of his / Wife Hanora Carroll who 

/ Died March 18
th

 1842 / Aged 37 years / May she rest in peace. Amen./ William 

Ryan Cleakile died 15
th

 Nov 1906 aged 70 years / Also his wife Margaret Ryan / 

Died 4
th

 Feb 1903 aged 72 years.  

8. Ere
d
 by Patrick Ryan in memo / ry of his sister Bridget Ryan who / Dep

d
 Oct

r
 13 

1816 aged 42 Yr
s
 / May she rest in peace. Amen. 

9. In loving memory of / John Bourke (Yank) / Clareen and Ballycahill / Who died 

2
nd

 Feb 1954 aged 60 / Also his cousins / The Purcell Family / Newtown Ballycahill/ 

R.I.P. / Erected by the Bourke and Bannon families. 

10. No visible inscription. 



8 
 

11. In / loving memory of John Birmingham / Ballinahow / Who died 28
th

 Dec. 1958 

/ Aged 78 yrs / His wife Brigid / Who died 1
st
 May 1979 / Aged 89 years / R.I.P. / 

Their son Michael / Who died 21
st
 Dec 2005 / Aged 81 years / R.I.P. / Erected by / 

His wife and family. 

12. No visible inscription. 

13. No visible inscription. 

14. No visible inscription. 

15. Erected by / James Dempsey of Ballinahow / In memory of his son / John 

Dempsey / Who died 31
st
 Dec 1879 / Aged 21 years / Also the above James 

Dempsey / Died 2
nd

 Feb 1902 aged 75 years / And his wife Nora Dempsey nee 

Burke / Died 20
th

 Aug 1897 aged 80 yrs / Bridget Dempsey / Died 25
th

 Nov 1921 

aged 65 yrs / Kate Dempsey / Died 27
th

 April 1922 aged 28 yrs. 

Stonecutter. Maguire Slattery 

16. In loving memory / Of / Martin Walsh / Kincora Tce Thurles / Died 22-Oct. 1963 

aged 52 / His wife Josephine / died 21-Nov. 1959 aged 46 / And their son Martin / 

Who died young / R.I.P. / Erected by their family. 

17. Here lies the body of / Patrick Guilday who died May / The 14
th

 1810 ag
d
 77 yrs / 

And his son Bryan Guilday of / Thurles who died Nov 1 / 1823 Ag
d 

6_ . May they 

rest/ In peace. Amen. 

18. O God be merciful to the / Soul of Catherine Coman / Who departed this life15th 

/ Nov
br

 1793 aged 19 ye
rs
. 

18a. No visible inscription. 

19. Erected by / Timothy Morrissey / To the loving memory of / His beloved 

children / His wife Catherine died 21
st
 April 1905 / His second wife Alice died Aug 

1928 / The above Timothy Morrissey / Died 4
th

 May 1930 / His son Joseph died 29
th

 

Feb 1948 / His son Patrick died 16
th

 March 1974 / Patrick’s wife Nora died died 8
th

 

March 1988 / Also their daughter-in-law / Eileen Morrissey / Died 19
th

 April 2004 

aged 60 years. / Rest in peace. 

20. Erected / By / Mrs Anne McGrath Thurles / In memory of his beloved husband / 

John McGrath / Who died 22
nd

 August 1886 aged 55 years / Also her daughter 

Catherine who /Died aged 6 years. 

21. In memory of / James McGrath / Holycross / Died 22
nd

 July 1958.  

22. No visible inscription. 



9 
 

23. In loving memory of John Maher Ballycahill / Died 10
th

 Jan 1925 / And his wife 

/ Mary Maher (nee Bannon) / Died 4
th

 Nov 1918 / Their family / Patrick died 8
th

 

April 1935 / Denis 26
th

 May 1942 / Rose 26
th

 Aug 1911 / Mary 5 April 1913 / 

Margaret 8
th

 Feb 1963 / John Joseph 10
th

 May 1973 / Catherine 9
th

 Sept 1986 / Mary 

B. Wife of John Joseph / Died 11
th

 July 1991 / R.I.P. 

24. In memory of / James Maher / Annfield / Died 14 Jan 1954 / R.I.P. 

25. Here lies the bo/ dy of Ann & Bridget Tho /mpson the daught / ers of Anthony/ 

Thompson of Clarine. 

26. Erec
d
 by John Purcell of Cor/ mackstown in memory of his mother in law Judy 

Hays / Who depd Dec 3 1833 Agd / 76 yrs. 

27. In loving memory of / Johanna Moylan / Tobin’s Cross, Holycross / Who died 

11
th

 July 1970 / And her husband James / Who died 11
th

 Sept. 1974 / Rest in peace. 

28. In loving memory of / John Moylan / Ballycahill / Who died 27
th

 Dec 1941 aged 

81 years / His wife Bridget (nee Costello) / Died 30
th

 Sept 1927/ Their sons / 

Michael died 2
nd

 Feb 1942 / John died 27
th

 April 1952 / And their daughters / 

Catherine died 13
th

 Sept 1963 / Mary died 3
rd

 Feb 1966./ R.I.P. 

29. Erected / To the memory of / Michael Callanan / Finnahy Upperchurch / Died 

11
th

 March 1950 aged 76 / His wife Ellen / Died 2
nd

 June 1965 aged 87 / Also his 

cousin / Edward Cullagh / West Hill Ballycahill / Died 6
th

 May 1953 / And his wife 

Bridget / Died 16
th

 Feb 1947 / Also their son Edward / Died 27
th

 Oct 1985 / R.I.P. 

30. Erected / To the /Memory / Of the / Fanning family. 

31. Erected by William/ Fannin in memory of his / Father William Fannin / Who 

departed life / Jan 28
th

 1802 aged 71 yr
s
 / May he rest in peace A / Also his daughter 

Mary Evisto
n
 / Als Fannin died Aug

t
 26 1846 ag

d
 32 y / A. 

32. Here lies the body of / Sarah Fannin alias Ryan / Who died Nov
r 
27 1817 / Aged 

75. May her souls / Rest in peace. Amen. / Erected by her son / Wm Fannin. Also / 

His wife Hanora Cormick de
p
 / Nov 28 1848 agd 66 yrs. A. 

33. Erected by / Thomas Fanning / Lisaroon / In Memory of his father / Michael 

Fanning / Died 25
th

 Aug 1878 aged 67 yrs / His mother / Catherine Fanning / Died 

14
th

 April 1901 aged 68 yrs / Also his sister Hanoria / Died 9
th

 Aug 1882 aged 28 yrs 

/ Also the above / Thomas Fanning / Died 4
th

 Feb 1926 aged 67 / And his wife 

Hanna Fanning / Died 19
th

 July 1937 / R.I.P. 

Side: Bridget Mullany Moyne / Nee Fanning / Died 16- June 1935 / Her daughter 

May / Died 6 – Dec 1936. 



10 
 

34. Erected by / William Fanning of Clondoty /In memory of his father / William 

Fanning of Lissaroon / Died 28
th

 Octr 1860 aged 90 years / Also his sister Catherine 

Morrissy /Died 21
st
 March 1856 aged 39 years / Also John Mullany Thurles / And 

his son John Joe / Who died 16
th

 May 1973 / Aged 78 years / And Michael / Died 

28
th

 March 1974 / Aged 81 years / Also Elizabeth Mullany Moyne / (nee Heffernan) 

wife of Michael / Died 25
th

 Oct 1996 aged 93 years / Also Delia Cullen (nee 

Mullany) Moyne / Daughter of Elizabeth and Michael / Died 24
th

 October 2013 aged 

71 years. 

35. Erected by Mary Ryan of / Killinan in memory of her / Husband John McGrath / 

Who died Jan 12. 1841 agd / 47 yrs. Also her daughter El / lon McGrath depd May 9 

/ 1844 agd 17 yrs / May they rest in peace. Amen 

36. Erected / By Wil Fannin in memory / Of / His brother John Fannin / Died Dec 13 

1824 aged 60 yr
s
./ May he rest in peace Amen. 

37. Erected by Mary Fitzgerald / In memory of her husband / John Francis Fitzgerald 

/ Who died March 21
st
 1904 aged 41 yrs / Also his son Paddy / Who died June 3

rd
 

1908 aged 8 / His mother Johanna Fitzgerald / Who died Dec 16
th

 1910 aged 81 yrs 

/His son Francis / Who died Feb 18
th

 1921 aged 16 yrs / Her son James Fitzgerald / 

Died 7
th

 May 1948 / The above Mary died 3
rd

 June 1950 

Side: Fitzgerald / The Mall Thurles / Philip 1896 – 1963 / John 1886 – 1967 / Joseph 

1894 – 1968 / Interred in St. Patricks / Johanna 1898 – 1970 / Mary 1887 – 1977 / 

Anne 1892 -1977 / R.I.P. 

38. Erected by Wm Meara of / Farney Bridge in memory of / His wife Mary Goold 

who / Dep
d
 August the 26th 1820 agd / 60 yrs. May she rest in peace. / Amen 

39. Erected in memory of / John Tobin Tobin’s Cross / Died April 23
rd

 1877 / & his 

wife Catherine / Died April 7
th

 1915 / Their daughter Annie / Died March 10
th

 1944 / 

Also their daughters / Mrs Johanna Kennedy / Died 20
th

 Feb 1955 / And Margaret 

Tobin / Died 4
th

 March 1962 / Edward Kennedy / Who died in London 14
th

 July 

1962 / Rev Bro J. L Kennedy / Died in South Africa 15
th

 October 1986 / R.I.P. 

Side. Mary Higgins / Nee Tobin / Died 31 March 1966. 

40. In / Loving memory / Of / James Kennedy / Tobin’s Cross / Died 8
th

 May 2001 

aged 93 years / His wife Norah (nee Kinane) / Died 5
th

 August 2003 aged 89 years. / 

Rest in peace. 

41. (Road Wall) Here lies the body / Of Anthony Thompson / Who died Nov the / 

18
th

 1811 age 10 yrs / May he rest in peace. / Amen / Erect
d
 by his / Fath

r
 Edm

d
 

Thompson. 



11 
 

42. Erected by / Thomas Bourke of Luigh / In memory of hid father / Edmond 

Bourke / Who died 25
th

 October 1871 / Aged 76 years and his six / Children who 

died young / The above named Thomas Bourke / who died 24
th

 August 1887 / His 

son Thomas who died 14
th

 November / 1887. His mother Anto Bourke died 3
rd

 / 

February 1888. His wife Alicia Bourke / Died 17
th

 April 1921. His brother / Edmond 

Bourke died 22
nd

 March 1927 / And Catherine Bourke / Died 18
th

 March 1940. / 

May they rest in peace. Amen.e 

43. In loving memory / Of / Edward Bourke, Leugh / Died 2
nd

 Feb. 1957 / His baby 

daughter Catherine / Died 18
th

 March 1940 / And his sister / Catherine Bourke / Died 

5
th

 Dec. 1965 / His wife Margaret / Died 17
th

 Jan 1972 aged 69 / R.I.P. 

44. Erected / By Pat Ryan Lanespark / In memory of his wife / Mary Spillane / Died 

20 th April 1940. 

45. Here lies the body of / Pat
k
 Clohesy dep in / 1814 ag

d
 60 yr

s
. Also his / Wife 

Bridget Clohesy / May they rest in peace. Amen. 

46. Here lies the body of Mary / Thompson alias Lahiffe who /Died March the 5
th

 

1804 / Agd 45 yrs/ Erec
d
 by her husband Anthony Thom / pson late of Clareen. 

47. In / loving memory of / John Moloney / Ballinahow / Died 4
th

 Feb 1954 / Aged 

73 years / And his wife Nora / Died 13
th

 Nov 1943 / Aged 56 years / Also their son / 

Patrick Moloney / Died 28
th

 Oct 1987 / R.I.P. / Erected by the family.  

48. In loving memory of William Moloney, Ballinahow / Died 20
th

 Feb. 1935, aged 

64 years / And his wife Hanna / Died 9
th

 March 1959 aged 84 years / Their daughter 

Catherine O’Grady / Died 26
th

 Dec. 1972 aged 63 years / Sons William, died 15
th

 

Feb. 1972 / Aged 64 years and Michael / Died 6
th

 Sept 1974, aged 61 years. / Rest in 

peace. 

49. Erected by / Richard Moloney / Ballinahow / In memory of his father / Daniel / 

Died 1884 aged 64 / Also his mother / Elizabeth / Died 1897 aged 70 / And Richard 

Moloney died Feb 25 / 1930. His wife Mary died July 26 1930 / Aged respectively 

78 & 58 years / Child Bridget who died young/ also their son Patrick / Died 1969 

aged 58 years / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Bracken Templemore 

50. In loving memory / Of / Edward Morrissey / Fortedward House / Who died 10
th

 

Nov 1981 / Aged 76 years. His wife Margaret(Peg) / Died 10
th

 July 1982 / Aged 71 

years. / R.I.P. 



12 
 

51. Sacred / To the memory of / Timothy Morrissy / Of Ballinahow / Died March 

19
th

 1871 / Aged 77 years / And his wife / Mary / Died Nov 21
st
 1871 aged 80 years / 

Also their son / Edward Morrissy / Died May 27
th

 1898 aged 72 years / and his wife / 

Catherine / Died July 26
th

 1910 aged 78 years / Also their beloved children / William 

/ Died Jun 27
th

 1878 aged 19 years / Edward / Died July 23
rd

 1884 aged 21 yrs / 

Sister Mary Philomena / Died at St Joseph’s Convent Derby / And six children who 

died young / Cornelius Morrissy died 24
th

 July 1924 / His wife Johanna Morrissey / 

Died Feb. 15
th

 1943 / R.I.P Amen. 

52. No inscription. 

53. In loving memory of / Mary (Ciss) Cahill / Cormackstown / Died 3
rd

 March 1967 

/ Her brother / Patrick Cahill / Died 29
th

 Jan 1984 / Rest in peace. 

54. In loving memory of / Laurence (Sonny) Purcell / Druminnaleagh, Ballycahill / 

Who died on August 6
th

 1996 / (Feast of the Transfiguration) /Aged 78 years / And 

his wife Lily (nee Gleeson) / Who died on January 15
th

 2008 / Aged 83 years. / Rest 

in peace. 

55. Sacred / To the memory of Philip / Purcell who died Nov 1
st
 1841 / Aged 72 y

rs
. 

Also his wife / Bridget Purcell alias Condon / She died Feb 19
th

 1822 Aged 55 y
rs
 / 

May they rest in peace. Amen. 

Back: Stop sinner and consider / what is your mortal state / Repent and be converted 

/ before it be too late. 

56. No visible inscription. 

57. Sacred to the memory / Of / Rev John Purcell / Who died Nov. 20 1874 / In the 

35
th

 year of his age / And the sixth of his / Priesthood / May he rest in peace / This 

stone is erected by a few of his fellow / Priests of the /Diocese of Brocklyn U.S.A. 

58. No visible inscription. 

59. In loving memory of/ Our dear parents / Laurence Purcell / Druminigleigh / Died 

10
th

 Aug 1890 and his wife / Sarah, nee Guilmartin 4
th

 March / 1900, his son Philip 

Purcell died 29
th

 / April 1925 & three babies died young / Grandparents Michael & 

Mary R.I.P. 

Side: To the memory of / Larry Purcell / Died 23 May 1947 / His wife Molly nee 

McGrath / Died 22-March 1963 / And his infant son / Christopher / Died 2-Feb 1929 

/ Also his brother Mike / Died 13-Aug 1955 / And his son / Mgr. Philip Purcell / 

Died 6
th

 Sept 1990 / (Interred in Auckland) / R.I.P. 

60. (Flat stone) Here lies the body of Bridget Purcil / Alias Condon wife of Philip 

Purcil of / Drimeenaleigh died Feb
y
 7 1822 ag

d
 _5 yrs / Also her daughter Catherine 

Purcil / Died August 1822 aged 18 yrs / May their souls rest in peace. Amen. 



13 
 

61. Pray for / The / Repose of the soul / Of / Dominick Dwyer / Of Newtown / Who 

died Nov 14. 1895 / Aged 93 years. / R.I.P. 

62. Here lies the body of / John Condon / Died Sept the 8 1780 agd 50 yrs / His son 

Pierce Condon/ Died Jan the 25 1802 agd /29 yrs / Requiesant in pace. 

63. No visible inscription. 

64. Erec
d
 by Edmond Fanning / In memory of his father / Thomas Fanning who dep

d
 

/ This life March 28
th

 1834 / Aged 81 yrs. Also his mother / Mary Fanning died Dec 

2
nd

 / 1855 aged 90 yrs/ May the rest in peace. Amen 

65. In loving memory / Of / Eddie Collins / Glenreigh Holycross / Died 17
th

 Oct 

1937 aged 19 / Jimmy Collins / Died 4
th

 Aug. 1951 aged 37 / Their father George 

Collins / Died 4
th

 June 1953 aged 70 / And mother Alice Collins / Died 8
th

 Aug 1954 

aged 65 / Their daughter Mgt. (Cissic) Buckley / Died 11
th

 Jan. 1952 aged 34 / 

(Interred in Ballymoreen) / Peace to their souls / Erected / By P. Collins and family. 

66. Erected / By /Thos Bourke late of Killcrow / In memory of / his beloved mother 

Mary Bour/ke als Fanning who died March 1838 / aged 57 yrs. 

67. Iron Cross. No visible inscription. 

68. Here lies the body of / Stephen Peterson of Kill /ahagan who depd Mar
h
 / the 1 

1805 agd 56 yrs. May their soul rest in / Peace. Amen. Also / His wife Hanna 

Fogarty died Mar 1809 / Agd 56 yrs.  

69. No visible inscription. 

70. Erected by Mary Fannin / In memory of her hus / band John Peterson of / 

Killahagan who departed / This life April 1
st
 1801 aged / 30 yrs / May he rest in 

peace / Amen. 

71. Erected by / Patri
ck

 Considen in memory / Of his father Edm
d
 Considen./ He died 

Aug
t
 1802 aged / 40. Also his wife Marg

t
 / Considen alis Gla

s
 / co. She died May 

1819 / Aged 51 yrs. 

72. Erec
d
 by Mary Slattery of / Bawniheena in memory her / Son Edmond Slattery / 

Died Dec the 31
st
 1843 / 38 y

r
 

73. Erec
d 

by Edmond Slatery/ Of Bawniheena in memo / ry of his father Thomas / 

Slatery who departed this/ Life March the 19 1843 / Aged 73 yrs. Also his son / 

Thomas Slattery who/ Departed this life July the / 27
th

 1827 aged 19 yrs. 

74. Here lies the body of / Mary Slattery who died / Febr
y
 the 27

th
 1807 ag

d
 52 yrs / 

May the rest in peace / Amen. 



14 
 

75. In loving memory of / Margaret M. O’Grady / (Babs) nee Slattery / Homefarm 

Road Drumcondra / Dublin / Died 11
th

 June 1934 / R.I.P. / Erected by her daughter / 

Tilly O’Dea nee O’Grady. 

76. In loving memory of / Jim Slattery / Brother of Babs O’Grady / nee Slattery / 

Clonogue Moycarkey, Thurles / Died 16 May 1918 / R.I.P. 

77. I was as u arr & u will be as I am / Here lies the body of John / Slattery who depd 

this life / to the inexpressible gree
f
 / of his parents April the 4

th
 / 1808 agd 21 yr

s
. 

May he rest / In peace. Amen. 

78. Erected by Edmond Fanning / In memory of his father / Thomas Fanning who 

depd / This life March 28 1834/ Aged 81 y
rs
 Also his mother / Mary Fanning died 

Dec
r
 2 / 1855 aged 90 y

rs
. 

79. Erected by ThomasDun
n
 / In memory of / his daughter Nancy Dunn dep

d
 Oct 

1810 aged 9 yrs. 

80. Here lies the body of / Thos Condon who dep
d
 / This life Feb 1807 agd 75/ Yrs. 

May he rest in peace. 

81. May the Lord have / Mercy on the soul of / Margt Moloney depd / May the 7 

1804 agd 21 y. 

82. Sacred / To the memory of /Thomas Moloney / Of Thurles / Who departed this 

life / 13
th

 January 1863 aged 73 years / Also his wife Margaret / Who departed this 

life / 12
th

 January 1837 aged 39 years / Also their son Thomas / Who departed this 

life / 1
st
 May 1862 aged 31 years / And 4 of their children / Mary, Thomas, Sarah 

and Sarah / Who died young / R.I.P. 

Side: Here Lieth / Also the remains / Of / Daniel Molony / Eldest son of / Thomas 

Molony / Who died / At Kingstown / On the 14
th

 of Dec. / 1868 / Aged 50 years / 

Also Elizabeth / Mary / Infant daughter / Of / William Molony. 

Side: L.D.S. / Of your charity / Pray / For the soul of / Cornelius Molony / Of 

Thurles / Who died / 26 day of March 1927 / Aged 86 years. / R.I.P. 

Back: Pierce Molony The Racecourse / Died 30
th

 Aug. 1962 aged 75 / Also his son 

Pierce / Died 22
nd

 Jan 1929 aged 3/ And his father James Molony / Died 24
th

 Feb 

1929 aged 89 / His wife Ellen Molony / Died 9
th

 Aug. 1976 aged 93. / R.I.P. 

83. Erected by / Con Molony Thurles / In memory of his father / Philip Molony / 

Who died 16
th

 Nov 1879 / Aged 78 years. / R.I.P. /Con Molony , Leugh , Thurles / 

Died 1
st
 Jan. 1937 / And his wife Katie / Died 19

th
 Mar. 1955 / Their son John / Died 

7
th

 Feb. 1990 aged 68 / And his wife Bridie / Died 24
th

 Jan 1994 aged 70. 

84. Here lies the Body of / Hanora Mulloa /ney who died March the 7
th

 1783 / Aged 

25 yrs./ May the rest in peace. Amen 



15 
 

85. In / Loving memory of / Thomas Moloney / Boula, Ballinahow / Died 19
th

 April 

1949 aged 68 / His wife Kate Moloney / Died 21
st
 April 1961 aged 69 / His brother 

John Moloney / Died 12
th

 Oct 1958 aged 76 / Martin Moloney / Died 11
th

 Oct. 2005 

aged 72 / Rest in peace. / Erected by their loving family. 

86. No visible inscription. 

87. In loving memory / Of / Jeremiah Slattery / Ballypatrick / Died Jan 23
rd

 1943 / 

His sister Margaret / Died March 7
th

 1948 / His brother Michael / Died Aug 22
nd

 

1950.  

88. No visible inscription. 

89. Erected by Thom
s
 Hurley / in memory of his father / John Hurley of Pallishill / 

Who died Aug 15
th

 1834 agd / 60 yrs. Also his sister Cathrin / Dep Feb 24
th

 1839. 

90. Here lies the body of / Margaret Gorman alias / Liston of Thurles / Who died 

April the 9
th

 / 1822 ag
d
 26 yrs.  

91. Here lies the body of / Edward Liston who died Jan 1 1802 / Agd 81 yrs / May he 

rest / In peace. 

92. Here lies the body of / Daniel Liston who died/Sept 8
th

 1806 agd 32 yrs / May he 

rest in peace. 

93. Here lieth y
e
 body / Of Willm Brayn who / Departe

d
 y

s
 life May / Y

e
 26

th
 1745 

agd 23. 

94. No visible inscription. 

95. Erected by / John Cahill of Luigh / In memory of his father / James Cahill who 

died July 9
th

 1892 / Aged 82 years. Also his mother / Catherine Cahill / Who died 

Feb 14
th

 1880 / Aged 80 years / Said John Cahill died Aug 1895 / His sister Ellen 

Cahill died April / 1909. Her grandson John V. Cahill / Died 20
th

 Aug 1935 aged 9 

years. / And his father John Cahill / Died 11
th

 Sept 1953 aged 70 years / His wife 

Catherine (nee Cantwell) / Who died 30
th

 May 1991 / Aged 94 years/ Their son 

James (Jim) Cahill / Died 10
th

 Sept 2000 aged 69 years. 

Stonecutter. Maguire Thurles 

96. Tom Stapleton / Friar St., Thurles / Died 6
th

 May 1974 age 62 / His wife Nora 

Stapleton / Nee Tuohy / Died 20
th

 Sept. 1984 age 69 / His mother Bridget Stapleton / 

Died 19
th

 March 1976 age 88 / His father Tom Stapleton / Died 17
th

 Nov 1946 age 

57 / His uncles / James Stapleton / Died 13
th

 Oct. 1951 age 84 / Pat Stapleton / Died 

28
th

 Feb. 1973. R.I.P.  

97. Diana Stapleton 4. 8. 98 



16 
 

98. In memory of / Henry Somers / Died 26
th

 January 1933 / Aged 78 years / His 

wife Mary / Died April 1953 aged 90 / Harry Somers / Died 28
th

 May 1998 / Aged 

85 years / R.I.P. 

99. In loving memory / Of / Jeremiah Somers / Ballycahill / Died 6
th

 Oct 1966 / 

Aged 76 years / His wife Sarah (nee Ryan) / Died 24
th

 Sept 1980 / Aged 93 years / 

Masie Somers / Died 9
th

 Nov 1998 / Aged 79 years / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife and 

family. 

100. Erected by Margaret Cormack in memory of her husband John Gleeson who 

died Janr
y
 the 4 1825 / Ag

d
 55 yr

s
 / May he rest in peace. Amen. 

101. Sacred to the memory of / Patrick Hayden of Ballinahow /Died 13
th

 Oct 1848 / 

Aged 73 years/ Also his son Patrick Hayden / Died 30th March 1837 aged 20 y
rs
. 

102 In loving memory of / Bridget Hayden Ballinahow / Died 24
th

 Dec 1973 / Her 

son Michael Hayden / Died 3
rd

 April 1989 / Her daughter Josie Hayden / Died 8
th

 

April 1998 / Rest in peace. 

103 Erected by Thomas/ Doolen Thurles / In memory of his / Children Ellon dep / 

June 19
th

 18_ aged / 5 yrs. 

104 Here lies the body of / Judith Brofey al
s
 Hickey / Who died Octb

r
 the 5

th
 / 1801 

aged 52 yr
s
. May / She rest in peace. Amen. / Erected by James Brofey. 

105. Erected to the memory / Of their father and mother /Their father / Laurence 

Moloney / Died 16
th

 Feb 1894 aged 60 years /Their mother / Hanoria Molony ( nee 

Leahy) died / 12 April 1876 aged 40 years/ Also their sons James Moloney/ Died 

10
th

 Jan 1924 aged 59 years / Patrick died 3
rd

 July 1932 / John who died 1
st
 

December 1941. 

106. In loving memory / Of / Timothy O’Dwyer / Ballyvinane, Littletom / Died 2
nd

 

March 1966 aged 60 / Also his father / Timothy O’Dwyer / Died 26
th

 May 1944 aged 

84 / His mother / Elizabeth O’Dwyer / Died 12
th

 Sept 1926 aged 52 / And his brother 

Jeremiah / Died 17
th

 Aug 1942 aged 30 / Also his wife / Statia O’Dwyer / Died 3
rd

 

Sept 1998 aged 82 / R.I.P. / Erected by their family. 

107 In loving memory of / Timothy K. Dwyer Ballyvinane / Died 10
th

 Mar 1926 

aged 79 yrs / His wife Catherine Dwyer / (nee) Russell / Died 16
th

 Apr – 1913 aged 

90 yrs / Their daughter Margaret Mary / Died 17
th

 Mar – 1924 aged 37 yrs / And 

daughter Ellen died young / R.I.P. 

108 Here lieth / The body of Thomas / Dwyer who depd this/ Life August 28
th

 1794 / 

Aged 65 yrs. Erecd by / His son Timy Dwyer of Ballyvinane.  

109. In Loving memory of / Cornelius O’Dwyer / Garrynamona / Died 10
th

 Dec 

1920 / R.I.P. / Erected by grandchildren / Delahunty & Skehan. 



17 
 

110. Erected / In memory of Thomas/ Dwyer Ballyvinane / Died May 26 – 1885 

aged 84 years / His wife Margaret Dwyer / (nee) Kelly died February 24 - / 1890 

aged 72 years / Timothy Dwyer / Ballyvinane / Died January 10 – 1900 / Aged 91 

years / His wife Mary Dwyer / (nee) Wilson / Died September 1
st
 1915 / Aged 84 

years / Also their daughter / Johanna Maher / (nee) Dwyer / Twomileborris / Died 

July 6 -1815 aged 37 years./ R.I.P. 

112. Here lies the body of Daniel / Bryan ag
d
 69 yrs & Catherine / Bryan als Fannen 

ag
d
 40 yrs / & Anastasia Bryan ag

d
 20 yrs. / Also their daughter Mary / Gleeson dep 

May 17 1823 / Ag
d
 63. 

113. Erected by Martin Bryan of Ann/ hid in memory of his father Martin Bryan / 

Who depd this life February / 1
st
 1837 aged 73 yrs.  

114. Erected by Martin Bryan of / Anhid in memory if his gra
n
 / father W

m
 Bryan 

who dep / Nov 8 1791aged 73 years / Also his wife Catherine Bryan / Died 26 May 

1796 aged 65 yrs/ Also their daughter Mary / Gleeson dep May 17 1823 agd 63 

____/ May they rest in peace. Amen. 

115. Here lies the / Body of Andre
w
 / Ryan son to Pat

rick
 / Ryan who dep / This life 

Apr 9 1780 agd __ 

116. Here lies ye body of Patrick / Ryan. Also Dinnis Ryan of / Farney Bridge who/ 

Died ye 7
th

 of Janurary / 1729 aged 3 years. 

117. Here lies the body of / Math
s
 Dwyer who dep

d
 / June 19

th
 1797 aged 47 yrs / 

Also his daughter Mary / Who dep
d
 March 14

th
 98 / Aged 18 yrs. May they / Rest in 

peace. Amen. 

118. Erected by / Laurence Lenihan / Cluncleigh / In memory of his father / William 

Lenihan / Died Nov 1901 aged 81 /Also his mother / Mary Lenihan (nee Cullen) / 

Died June 1906 aged 79 / His sister / Johanna Lenihan / Died 1886 aged 26. / R.I.P. 

119. In / Loving memory of / Edward Lenihan Cluncleigh / Died 29
th

 July 1978 aged 

71 yrs / Nora Lenihan / Died 16
th

 May 1996 aged 87 years / R.I.P. 

120. Erected by William Lenihan / In loving memory of his father / Laurence 

Lenihan / Died 9
th

 June 1931 aged 70 yrs / His mother Bridget / Died 15
th

 July 1937 

aged 60 years / His uncle Denis / Died 3
rd

 May 1923 aged 70 years / And his aunt 

Mary / Died 8
th

 April 1952 aged 96 yrs / The above William Lenihan / Died 2
nd

 July 

1966 aged 60 years / His wife Bridiedied 13
th

 July 1990 / R.I.P. 



18 
 

121. Here lies the body of / Laurence Ryan who died / Novr 21 1797 aged 29 years / 

Also his son Hugh Ryan / Of Roskeen died Nov
r
 4

th
 / 1859 aged 64 years / Also 

Bridget wife of the above / Hugh Ryan died 26
th

 Feb 1882 aged 88 yrs / And their 

daughter Bridget Grimes / Died 15
th

 Oct 1885 aged 46 yrs / Hugh Ryan died 12
th

 Oct 

1960 / His sister Hanora / Died 25
th

 Nov 1961 / Con Ryan / Died 21
st
 July 2008 aged 

72 years. / May they rest in peace. Amen. 

122. In loving memory / Of / Partick Joseph Ryan / Of Roskeen / Who died 10 

October 1929 / Aged 22 years / Also his father / Hugh Ryan / Who died 11 Aug 

1931 / Aged 67 years / And his mother / Rose Ryan / Died 13
th

 Feb 1947. 

123. Erected by / Mrs Margaret Ryan (alias Carrigan) / Of Roskeen in memory / Of 

her beloved husband / Patrick Ryan of Newtown who died / April 12
th

 1865 aged 29 

/ His brother John Ryan / Of Ballinira died 9 Nov 1898 aged 76 yrs / And his 

nephew Hugh Ryan of Newtown / Died 12 Nov 1893 aged 61 / His brother Michael 

Ryan / Of Roskeen died Jan 29 1915 aged 94 yrs. 

124. Sacred to the memory of / Laurence Ryan Newtown / Who died 6
th

 Oct 1885 / 

Aged 67 years / Also his daughter Mary who died / 28
th

 April 1857 aged 9 years / 

And his son John who died / 10
th

 August 1864 aged 18 years / And also his son 

Cornelius / Who died 22
nd

 Dec 1888 / Aged 44 years / And his wife Mary Ryan died 

/ 13
th

 March 1905 aged 105 / Also Johanna / Wife of Cornelius Ryan / Died 20
th

 

January 1925 / Aged 68 years / John Ryan died 27
th

 Sept 1969 / His wife Bridget 

died 17 Dec 1972 / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Maguire Slattery 

125. Here lies the body of / Patrick Ryan of Tonaugha who / Departed April the 21 

1818 / Ag
d
 61 yr

s
 & his mother Ellenor / Ryan alias Bourk. May their souls / Rest in 

peace. Amen. / Also his son Patrick / Died 9
th

 Sept 1917 aged 87 yrs / And his wife 

Bridget nee Bannon / Died 4
th

 March 1919 aged 75 yrs / Matthew Ryan died 15
th

 Jan 

1954 / And his wife Mary died 28
th

 June 1966 / His brothers Philip died 28
th

 Feb 

1961 / And Joseph died 3
rd

 March 1934. Con Ryan Tonagha died 18
th

 Oct 1980. 

126. Here lies the body of / Edmund Fannin who / Died July the 15
th

 1805 / Ag
d
 76 

yr
s
. May he rest in peace. Amen./ Also his daughter Mary Fannin died April the 9

th
 

1804 / Ag
d
 32 y

rs
. 

127. No visible inscription. 

128. No visible inscription. 

129. Erected by John Colo_ / In memory of his wife / Catherin Collough /Als 

Fogarty depd March the 2 1814 agd 54 yrs May / She rest in peace. Amen. 



19 
 

130. In loving memory / Of / Timothy Corbett / Rosmult / Died 20
th

 Jan 1958 aged 

71 / his wife Ellen / Died 12. Aug 1941 aged 42 / His son Thomas / Died 19. Jan 

1937 aged 16 / His brother Patrick / Died 22 Jan 1941 aged 56 / His son John / Died 

20 April 1993 aged 45 / R.I.P.  

131. Here lies the body of / Darby Darmody / Who died August / The 7
th

 1793 agd 

29 / Yrs. May his soul rest / In peace. Amen. 

132. Erected by / Jeremiah Darmody / Of Beakstown / In memory of his / Brother / 

Rev Patrick Darmody / Who died 25
th

 Feb 1892 / Aged 53 years. The above 

Jeremiah / Died 6 May 1919 / & his sisters / Johanna Brown died 18
th

 Dec 1922 / 

Margaret died 22
nd

 Dec 1923. 

Side: Also / His Mother / Mary Darmody / (Nee Carr) / Died 20 July 1885 / Aged 73 

years / Also her son / Thomas / Darmody / Died 4
th

 June / 1906 aged / 29 yrs.
 

Side: Also his / Father / John Darmody / Died 25
th

 Dec 1883 / Aged 80 years / And 

his brother / James / Died 16
th

 Dec 1891 / Aged 37 years. 

133. Here lied the body of Andre
w
/ Bourke dep

d
 May the 29 1813 / Agd 65 yrs. May 

he rest in / Peace. Amen. Erec
d
 by his / Wife Nancy Dunn. 

134. Erected by Patrick Fo/garty in memory of his/ Father John Fogarty died / March 

1807 agd 73. Also / His sister Bridget Heffer /nan als Fogarty who / Died Jan
r
 / 6

th
 

1829 agd 34 yrs. / Also his wife / Catherine Coffey died / July 6 1840 agd 40 / Yrs. 

135. No visible inscription. 

136. In loving memory of / Daniel O’Connor / Leugh / Died 10
th

 Nov 1948 / His 

wife Margaret / Died 17
th

 April 1978 / And his sister Mary / Died 11
th

 March 1975 / 

Also his son Donal / Died 24
th

 Jan 1989 / His daughter Teresa / Died 23
rd

 Dec. 1998 

/ R.I.P. 

137. Erected by Jame
s
 / Purcil of Kilrush / in memory of his mother Elen Culla / 

Who dep
d
 May 6

th
 / 1825 agd 65 yrs.  

138. Here lies the body of / John Collo Wo died 1878 / Aged __ His son / __ Collo 

_______ 

139. Erected by Patrick / Hickey in memory / of his mother Anastis / Colow dep
d
 

Febr / 1708 Agd 31 yrs May / She rest in peace. Amen. 

140. Erecd by Michl Ryan of / Athnid in memory of / Catherine Ryan / Alias Leahy 

who died / March 9
th

 1837 agd 68 yrs / May her soul rest in peace. / Amen. 

141. Here lies the body of / John Cahill who died / March the 4
th

 1797 / aged 74 yrs. 

May he / Rest in peace. Amen. 



20 
 

142. Here lies the body of Judith/ Cahil als Burk who died / Novembr the 19 1796 

agd 70 / And Marthia Cahill who died /July the 6 1802 ag
d
 76 yr

s
 / In memory of 

Michael Grady who dep
d
 / This Life Oct 8 1886 aged 55 years / May he rest in peace 

/ Edward Cussen Littleton, Thurles / Died 31
st
 July 1943 aged 81 years. 

143. Sacred to the memory of Mrs Sarah / Cahill wife to P.K. Cahill / Of Thurles 

who depd this life on the 22 of / Feb 1809 agd 40 yrs. Also their daughter / Mrs 

Judith Shanahan wife to Michael / Shanahan of Thurles who dep
d
 this life on / On 

the 9
th

 of April 1809 agd 22 years / And John Cahill son of Mr P. K. Cahill / Who 

depd this life March the 4
th

 1797 /Aged 7 years. May their souls rest in / Peace. 

Amen. Also Mary (Sadie) Cussen / Died 21
st
 Jan 1925 aged 20 years.  

144. No visible inscription. 

145. Erected by Ellen / Brennan in memory of / Her beloved Husband / John 

Brennan Kilrush who / Died April 10
th

 1885 / Aged 39 yr
s
 / Also her son Michael / 

Agd 22 yrs and Daniel aged / 16 yr
s
. Said Ellen Brennan / Died 4

th
 Feb 1910 aged 58 

yrs. 

146. Here lies the body of/Laurence Carr who / Dep
d
 this life Aug

t
 the / 6 1807 agd 

23 yr
s
. May he / rest in peace. Amen./ Erected by his father / Thoms Carr.  

147. Erec
d
 by Joseph / Ryan in memory / Of his father & moth /er & two brothers / 

May they rest in peace. Amen. / 1812. 

148. Erec
d
 by Wil

m
 Boa / Of Holycsoss in me/ mory of his mother / Jude Boa alias 

Ryan / Who died June 27
th

 / 1807 aged 60 yrs. May / she rest in peace. Amen. 

149. Erec
d
 by John Spalane of / Galbertstown in memory / Of his father John 

Spalane / Who died August 15
th

 1827 / Aged 80 yrs Also his wife / Mary Spalane 

alias Ryan / Died Sept 15
th

 1827 aged /70 yrs. May they rest in peace / In loving 

memory of / Patrick Spillane / Galbertstown, Holycross / Died 5
th

 April 1947 / Aged 

19 years. 

150.  In loving memory of Patrick Spillane / Galbertstown Holycross / Died 5
th

 April 

1947 /Aged 49 years. / R.I.P. 

151. Erec
d
 by Darby Spalane / Of Galbertstown in memory / Of his father John 

Spalane / Died March 15
th

 1840 aged / 60 yrs. Also his wife Cathe/ rine Boe who 

died March / 27
th

 1839 aged 65 yrs. Also / Their daughter Mary died / Janry 9
th

 1841 

aged___- 

152. Erec
d
 by Patrick Dul / lanty of Ballinahow / In memory of his wife / Mary 

Dullanty al
s
 Lahy / Who died Decr 21 1839 ag

d
 / 54 yr

s
. Also his daughter / Cathern 

Dullanty died / Dec
r
 27

th
 1843 agd 29 yrs. 



21 
 

153. Here lies the body of / Barnaby Ryan die
d
 / Dec the 22 1801 ag

d
 / 50 yrs. May 

their soul / Rest in peace. Amen. / Also Jane Ryan his / Daughter ag
d
 15 yrs / Er

d
 by 

Judy Blake. 

154. In memory of / Sr. Mary Columba / Servite Convent Oxford / Who died / 25
th

 

August 1994 / R.I.P. 

155. In loving memory / Of / Denis Mc Cullagh / Ballinahow / Who died April 14
th

 

1968 / And his wife Margaret / Died 7
th

 Apr 1961 / Their son Matt / Died 24
th

 Nov 

2003 / Rest in peace. 

156. In memory of / Denis Culla, Ballinahow / Died 15
th

 Feb 1883 aged 74 yrs / His 

wife Margaret / Died 25
th

 Oct 1894 aged 86 yrs / Their daughter Johanna / Who died 

young / William Culla (son of Denis / Died 20
th

 Jan 1933 aged 84 yrs / His wife 

Kitty died 21
st
 Aug 1935 / Matthew Culla (son of Denis) / Died 31

st
 Jan 1934 aged 

90 yrs / His wife Bridget / Died 20
th

 June 1937 / Des Cullagh / (grandson of the 

above Matthew) / Died 26
th

 May 2008 aged 74 yrs. /R.I.P. 

157. Erecd by Matthew Carroll in / Memory of his wife Margt / Quin died May 17
th

 

1817 agd / 32 yrs. May she rest in peace. Amen / Above Matthew Carroll depd / Jan 

7 1840 agd 62 yrs 

158. In loving memory / Of / Stephen Eibhir Walsh / Who died 16
th

 March 2010 / 

Aged 92 years / And his beloved wife / Ita Walsh (nee McCullagh) / Who died 21
st
 

September 2014 / Aged 90 years / rest in peace, 

159. Erect
d
 by Edm

d
 Ryan in me / mory of his father James Ry / an who dep

d
 Mar 

16
th

 1815 agd / 87 yrs. May he rest in peace. Amen. 

160. No visible inscription. 

160. Erected by John Ryan of Liserea / In memory of his father Phillip / Ryan who 

died May the 11
th

 / 1844 aged 60 yrs. Also his / sister Bridget Ryan / Died Sept 9
th

 

1844 / Aged 24 yrs 

161. Erecd by Michl Banan of Brackiel / In memory of his wife Hanoria Banan / 

Alias Ryan who depd this life Nov 4
th

 1849 aged 58 yrs. Also / His son John Bannon 

who died Nov / 1849 agd 28 yrs and his daugh / ter Margt Bannon depd Oct 12
th

 

1843 / Aged 18 yrs. Also his son Denis / Died Jan 27
th

 1836 aged 20 yrs. 

162. Erected by / Mary Mockler of Grange / In memory of her father / Patrick 

Mockler / Who died June 1898 / Her mother Hanora / Nee Baannon died 1916 / Her 

sisters / Johanna died March 1891 / Norah died June 1917 / Ellen died Dec 1926 / 

Kate died U.S.A. / Her brothers Hugh died March 1922 / James U.S.A. 1928 / 

Michael died March 1931 / Mary Mockler / Died 9 March 1945 / R.I.P. 



22 
 

163. Erecd by Mich
l
 Banan of Barcur

a
 / In memory of his 4 sons. Denis Banan / Died 

Nov 10
th

 1819 Aged 5 / Yrs & his brother Laurence depd / April 17
th

 1820 aged 16 

months. Also / his daughte
r
 Johanna diedJan 20

th
 1834 / Agd 22 yrs. Requiesant in 

pace. 

164. Here lies the body of Daniel / Mara who dep
d
 March the 31 / 1813 aged 67 yr

s
. 

May his soul / Rest in peace Amen. His wife / Sarah Mara dep
d
 this life / The 20

th
 of 

Sept 1826 agd 65 yrs. 

165. Here lies the body of Daniel / Mara who died October / The 1
st
 1827 aged 30 

yrs.  

166. Erec
d 

by Patrick Kelly / Of Raheen in memory / Of his father John Kelly / Who 

dep
d
 April 29 1813 / Ag

d
 58 yrs. May the Lord / Have mercy on his soul. 

167. Erected by John Kelly of / Raheen in memory of his wife / Margret. Kelly alis 

Carr who / Die
d
 the 12

th
 of Feb

r
 1812 aged 56 yr

s
 

168.58 Here lyeth the body of / Michael Conway of Baly / carrawn who depr
d
 this / 

Life May the 30 1789 aged / 28 yrs. May his soul rest / In peace. Amen. Erect
d
 by / 

His mother Jeohana Moloney. 

169. Here lies the body of / Johanna Conway alias / Moloney who died / Feb the 10
th

 

1805 A 65 yrs. / Rest in peace. 

170. In loving memory of / Denis Tynan / Ballinahow, Thurles / Died 11. Dec. 1946 

age 80 yrs / His wife Margaret / Died 29. June 1948 age 70 yrs / Their sons Denis / 

Died 1. March 1974 / Jimmy / Died 20. July 1993 age 82 yrs / Pake / Died 19. July 

1993 age 85 yrs / R.I.P. 

171. In loving memory of / Bridget Tynan Ballinahow / Died 1- March 1932 aged 82 

yrs / Her husband Thomas / Died 13- July 1936 aged 78 yrs / Their daughters / Katie 

Died 1- Sept 1908 / Aged 17 yrs / Josie died 14- Oct 1919 / Aged 15 yrs. / Their 

grandson Harry Tynan / Died 4- Sept 1928 aged 7 years / And their son Daniel / 

Died 12- Nov 1974 aged 66 yrs / Daniel’s wife Mary nee Breen / Died 3- Oct 1999 

aged 81 yrs / R.I.P. 

Stonecutter. Ryan Borrisoleigh. 

172. In loving memory of / Richard Tynan / Died 24 Sept 1984 / Aged 74 years / 

Rest in peace / Erected by his wife and family. 

173. Erected by ____ /In memory of his wife _____/ Alias Ryan who depd _____ / 

__________ 

174.. No visible inscription. 



23 
 

176. In loving memory of / Willie Carroll / 6, Garrynamona / Died 18. March 1970 

age 54 / His father Patrick / Died 22. Sept. 1962 age 77 / Nora wife of the above 

Willie / Died 20. Dec 1980 age 58. R.I.P. / Erected by his wife and sons. 

177. Erected by / Mary O’Meara / In memory of her father / Michael Ryan / Night 

watchman Thurles / Who died 25 July 1882 / Aged 65 years. Also his / Sister 

Catherine died 1890. 

178. No visible inscription. 

179. No visible inscription. 

180. Erec
d
 by the widow Brennan / Of Killough in memory of / Her husband Patrick 

Bren/nan who died July 29
th

 1838 / Aged 60 yrs. 

181. No visible inscription. 

182. No visible inscription. 

183. Here lieth the body / Of Ellen Duling who / Departed this life / February the 9
th

 

1774 / Aged 20 years. May she / Rest in peace. Amen. 

184. Here lies the body of / John Bourk who died / Sept
r
 the 24

th
 1798 agd / 24 yrs. 

May he rest in / peace. Amen. / Also in memory of Michael Bourke / Died 16
th

 

March 1896 aged 68 years/ And his wife Margaret Bourke /Died 17
th

 April 1912 

aged 69 yrs/ Also his son John / Died 29
th

 Dec 1918 aged 37 yrs. 

185. Here lies the body of / Walter Bourk who / Died May the 15
th

 1794 / Aged 77 

yrs & his wife / Mary Ryan died / Novmb
r
 the 3

rd
 1793 / Aged 60 yrs. May their / 

Souls rest in peace / Amen. 

186. In loving memory / Of / William Quinn / 5 Bohernanave Thurles, / Died 24
th

 

Jan 1958 / R.I.P. / Erected by / His sister Mary B. 

Stonecutter. Hughes Thurles. 

187. Erecd by Richard / Henesy in memory of / His daughter Honor / Henesy depd 

April 29 / 1810 aged 20 yrs. Also / Sally Henesy depd / June 21 1810 agd 6 yrs / 

May they rest in peace / Amen / Also Mrs Mary Quinn nee Hennessy died Sep 1939. 

188. Erected by John Semple / of Farney Bridge in memory/ Of his father John 

Semple / Who died July 29
th

 1844 aged / 70 yrs. Also his mother Anastasia / Semple 

alias Prout who / Died Sept
br

 14 1831 aged 45 / Yrs and his brother Matt / Who died 

July 30
th

 1838 aged / 18 yrs. May they rest in peace. 

189. Iron cross. No inscription. 

190. No visible inscription.. 



24 
 

191. Sacred to the memory of / James Quill Grange / Who died Feb 15
th

 1846 / Also 

his wife Mary Quill / Who died Jan 1
st
 1863 /And his grandson / Michael Quill / 

Who died 25
th

 Dec 1875 aged 6 yr
s
. 

192. Sacred to the memory of / Michael Halloran / Grange, Brittias Road / Died 3
rd

 

July 1965 / Aged 72 years / His wife Julia (nee Quill) / Died 16
th

 Dec 1983 / Aged 

77 years / Their son Maurice / Died 14
th

 July 1983 / Aged 35 years / Their son / 

Michael (Christy) / Died 23
rd

 Feb 2005 / Aged 62 years. 

193. Here lie the / Body of Richard / Quill who departed / This life / April 23
rd

 / 

1811 aged 25 /Yrs. Also Margaret Quill July / 21 1809 aged 18 yr / May the rest in 

peace. 

194. In loving memory / Of / Daniel Dwyer / Drombane / Who died 2- Feb 1969 / 

Also his wife Elizabeth / Who died 20 – Oct 1964 / And his brother Philip / Who 

died 25 – Sept 1964 / Their son Johnny / Who died 28
th

 Feb. 2012 / Aged 82 years/ 

R.I.P. / Erected by their family. 

195. Of your charity / Pray for the soul / Of / Julia Anne Hayes (nee Armstrong) / Of 

Holycross / Died Aug 14
th

 1926 / Aged 105 years / Also her son Patrick / Died Sept 

1937 / Aged 73 years / Her son James Hayes / Died Aug 1
st
 1943/ R.I.P. 

196. Erected as requested by the late / Jimmy Armstrong / Gortahoola, Drombane / 

In memory of his parents / John Armstrong / Died 28
th

 May 1943 aged 64 / Mary 

Armstrong (nee Boyle) / Died 21
st
 Feb 1949 aged 71 / Also his grandparents / James 

and Catherine Armstrong / The above Jimmy / Died 9
th

 Nov 1985 aged 68 / His 

infant son Patrick Joseph / Died March 1958 aged 2 Mts / Also his brother / Pat 

Armstrong / Died 13
th

 Dec 1995 aged 78. / R.I.P. / erected by his wife Maura. 

197. Hanora Armstrong / Of Clonoross in memory / Of her husband / Edmond 

Armstrong / Who died 20
th

 April 1850 / Aged 45 years / Also his two daughters / 

Julian aged 22 years / And Johana aged 17 years. 

198. Here lieth the body of ___ / __ who departed life __ 1755 aged 35 yrs. 

199. Erec
d
 by Judith Purcell in me / mory of her husband Wm Rior / dan of Thurles 

who dep
d
 this life/ Apr 7

th
 1820 agd 26 yrs. May he /rest in peace. Amen. 

200. Sweet Jesus have mercy on the souls of / Michael Bourke Ballyboy /And his 

wife Margaret / Died 29
th

 Jan 1912 and 11 Nov 1925. / Respectively. Also their sons 

/ Timothy died Apr 1936/ John died 22 Aug 1936 / Michael died 10
th

 Aug 1950 / 

Thomas died 23
rd

 Feb 1922. 

201. In loving memory of / Margaret Mackey / Crossogue, Ballycahill / Who died 

19
th

 Dec 1975 / Aged 57 years / Her husband William (Bill) / Who died 27
th

 March 

1998 / Aged 83 years / R.I.P. 



25 
 

202. In loving memory / of / James Bourke Clareen / Died 29 – March 1976 age 86 

yrs / His wife Margaret / Died 20 – Dec 1987 age 86 yrs / R.I.P. / Erected by his 

loving wife Margaret & family. 

203. Erected by / William & Margaret Bourke / Garryvanus / In memory of /Their 

infant daughter Bridget / Died 16 – Nov 1974 / The above William (Willie) / Died 23 

– March 2003 aged 67 R.I.P. 

204. Erected in memory of / Patrick Butler Garrynamona / Died 20 April 1940 / His 

wife Margaret died 7 Oct 1948 / Daughter Margaret died 27 Feb 1955 / Also 

Matthew Butler / Died in (Sydney) 2 Feb 1920 / John Butler / Died in (Dublin) 16 

Feb - 1931 / Sister Teresa Butler / Died 2 Apr 1946 / Sarah Butler / Died 9
th

 Nov 

1970 / Her husband Larry / died 25
th

 Sept 1982 / R.I.P. 

205. Erected by / Laurence Butler Ballycahill / In memory of his wife Mary / Died 

18. July 1917 / Aged 62 years / Also the above / Laurance Butler / Died 6
th

 July 1934 

aged 81 years /Josephine Butler / Died 27
th

 June 1964 / Her husband Patrick died 31
st
 

Oct 1978. R.I.P. 

206. In / Loving memory of / Jeremiah Delahunty / Ballinahow / Died 9 June 1930 

aged 68 / And his wife Mary / Died 3-July 1908 aged 37 / Also his second wife 

Margaret / Died 1914 / His daughter Josephine / And baby grangdaughter Kathleen / 

Her father John Delahunty / Died 13 – Feb 1992 aged 79 / His wife Catherine / Died 

2
nd

 June 1997 aged 79 / Their daughter in law / Peggy (nee Holohan) Died 20
th

 Nov 

2013 aged 71. 

207. In loving memory / Of / John Hayes / Abbey Rd / Thurles / Formerly 

Cormackstown / Died 15
th

 May 1992 / Aged 29 years / And his mother / Mary Hayes 

/ Died 12
th

 April 2006 / Aged 80 years / His brother Eamon Hayes / Died 8
th

 Nov. 

2011 / Aged 52 years / R.I.P. / Erected by his mother./ Mary Hayes & family. 

208. Erec
d
 by Philip Hayse of / Cormackstown in memory of / His wife Jane Tobin 

who / Dep
d
 this life Dec 21 1820 / Aged 55 yrs. May her soul / Rest in / peace. 

Amen. 

209. In / Loving memory of / Joseph (Joe) Hayes / Boula, Ballycahill / Died 30
th

 July 

1969 / And his wife Margaret / Died 23
rd

 March 1971 / Also their sons / John died 

23
rd

 Jan 1922 / Patrick died 1
st
 April 1979 / And their nephew / John Joe Hayes 

Cormackstown / Died 17
th

 Feb 1948 / Their daughter Nancy Hayes / Died 23
rd

 Sept 

2007. /R.I.P. / Erected by their daughter Nancy. 

210. In loving memory of / Teresa Lanigan / Garrynamona / Died 16- Feb 1979 aged 

63 yrs / And her husband Denis / Died 19
th

 May 1990 aged 78 yrs. R.I.P. / Erected 

by her husband Denis & family. 



26 
 

211. In loving memory of / A dear husband and father / Michael Loughnane / 

Garrynamona / Died 24
th

 April 1990 / Aged 50 years. / R.I.P. / Erected by his loving 

wife & family. 

212. In loving memory / Of / A dear husband and father / Peter Treacy / “St 

Dominics” Ballycahill / Who died 4
th

 March 1991 / Aged 60 years. / Erected by his 

wife and family / Ceol na Bhflaitheas go raibh /In a chluasa go deo agus / Siochan 

chuig a ainm. R.I.P. 

213. In loving memory of / Bridie Harrington / Ballycahill / Died 5
th

 Dec 1991 / 

Aged 83 years. R.I.P. 

214. In loving memory of / Our dear son / Thomas Gerard Cleary / 13 Clonessy 

Place, Bouladuff / Died 24
th

 Oct 1963 aged 6 / Also his grandfather / Timothy Cleary 

/ Died 2
nd

 June 1971 aged 79 / R.I.P. / “Suffer little children / To come unto me” 

215. In loving memory / Of / Daniel Devaney / Mary St. Templemore / Died 12. 

Aug. 1980 / Aged 85 yrs / His wife / Amy Devaney / Died 11. Dec. 2003 / Aged 91 

years / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife. 

216. In loving memory / Of / Thomas Ryan / Ballyoughter / Died 22- Nov 1972 / 

Aged 69 years / His wife / Mary (Mai) Tuohy / Died 24 – Dec. 2007 / Aged 97 years 

/ Also their 4 infant children / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife & family. 

217. In loving Memory / Of / Jack Dwyer / Garrynamona / Died 16
th

 April 1974 / 

Aged 65 years / His beloved wife / Mary (nee Fogarty) / Died 29
th

 December 2013 / 

In her 93
rd

 year. / R.I.P. /Erected by his wife and family. 

218. In loving memory of / Patrick Phelan Coolkill / Who died 23
rd

 Auugust 1971 / 

Aged 84 years / His wife Bridget / Died 8
th

 July 1980 / Aged 81 / And their grandson 

/ Seamus Whelan Castlefogarty / Died 13
th

 Feb 1994 aged20 years. /R.I.P. / Erected 

by his wife and family. 

219. In loving memory of / Catherine Bergin / Garrynamona / Who died 25
th

 Jan 

1972 / Aged 73 years / Her husband Martin / Died 12
th

 June 1974 aged 88. 

220. In loving memory / Of / Matthew Kennedy / Crossogue / Died 23
rd

 Aug. 1970 / 

Aged 73 years / His wife Mary / Died 15
th

 March 1981 / Aged 65 years. / R.I.P. / 

Erected by his wife and children. 

221. In loving memory / Of / Annie Carpenter / West Hill / Died 28
th

 June 1971 aged 

71 / Her husband Hugh / Died 12
th

 Nov. 1983 aged 83 / Their son Thomas / Died 

10
th

 Dec 1983 aged 47 / Also their son Hughie / Who died in Birmingham / 2
nd

 Sept 

1996 aged 65 / R.I.P. / Erected by her husband Hugh and family/ Also their son Pat / 

Who died in Australia / 29 – 12 – 2006. 



27 
 

222. In loving Memory / Of / William Cullagh / West Hill / Died 20
th

 July 1977 / 

Aged 69 years / Also his wife Katie / Died 9
th

 April 1989 / Aged 77 years./ R.I.P. / 

Erected by his wife & family. 

223. In Loving memory / Of / Jack Ryan / Westhill, Ballycahill / Died 24
th

 Feb 1993 

/ Aged 78 years / And his wife Liz / Died 26
th

 Apr. 2005 / Aged 78 years / R.I.P. / 

Erected by his loving wife Liz & family. 

224. In Loving memory / Of / William Millar / Garryveinis Ballycahill / Who died 

21
st
 Aug 1967 / And his wife Bridget / Who died 29

th
 Dec 1970 / Their daughter 

Bridie / Who died 28
th

 Nov 1995 / R.I.P. / Erected by his loving wife & family. 

225. Pray for the soul / Of / Miichael Foley / Clareen / Who died 18
th

 July 1967 / His 

daughter Patricia / Who died young / And his wife Ada Foley / Died 12
th

 May 1988 

aged 81 / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife & family. 

226. In loving memory /Of / Sean Bourke / Ballyoughter / Ballycahill Thurles / Died 

15 – Dec. 1982 / Aged 20 yrs / And his father Ned Bourke / Died 10. April 2003 / 

Aged 80 years / And his mother / Ann Bourke / Died 15
th

 Aug. 2014 / Aged 82 

years. R.I.P. / Erected by his parents brother and sisters. 

227. In loving memory of / A dear husband and father / Patrick Crowe /Clareen / 

Died 8
th

 Aug 1986 / Aged 55 years / And his wife Josie Crowe / Died 17
th

 Dec. 2001 

/ Aged 67 years. /R.I.P. / Erected by his wife and family. 

228. In loving memory of / Our dear mother / Katie Graham / Moyaliffe / Died 24 – 

Dec. 1986 aged 78 / Also our father Jack Graham / Died 23 – Aug. 1953 aged 44 / 

Interred in Two-mile-borris / And their daughter / Mary Graham / Died 3 – Oct 19__ 

aged 51 / R.I.P. / Erected by their family. 

229. In loving memory / Of / Denis Fogarty / Ballinahow, Ballycahill / Died 15
th

 

April 1989 / His wife Ellen ( nee McGarry) / Died 28
th

 Nov 1989 / R.I.P. 

230.. In loving memory / Of / John Brennan Ballioughter / Who died 25
th

 Jan 1961 / 

His sister Nora / Died 22
nd

 April 1964 / Pray for the repose of the soul / Of / 

Margaret Byrnes nee Brennan / Allingort Drombane / Died 28 – July 1969 aged 88 

yrs / Also his brother Michael / Died 3
rd

 April 1972 aged 84 yrs. / R.I.P. 

231.. In loving memory of / Margaret Ryan (nee Fanning) / Garrynamona, 

Ballycahill / Who died 19
th

 March 2007 / Aged 60 years / And her infant son / Who 

died 24
th

 August 1976 / Rest in peace. 

232.. In loving memory / Of / Patrick Ryan / Garrynamona / Died 3
rd

 July 1964 aged 

75 / Also his wife Margaret / Who died 20
th

 Nov 1975 aged 84 / And their son John 

Ryan / Who died 20
th

 Sept 1989 aged 64 / Paddy Ryan / Who died 9
th

 May 2003 

aged 76 / R.I.P. / Erected by his wife & family. 



28 
 

233. In / Loving memory of / Patrick Ryan / Lisnagrough / Who died in road 

accident / Dec 21
st
 1987 aged 25 yrs / R.I.P. / Erected by his loving parents and 

family.  

234. In loving memory / Of / Philip Purcell / Garrynamona / Who died 20
th

 Aug. 

1961 / And his sister Mary Purcell / Who died 23
rd

 Sept 1962 / And his wife 

Margaret (Peg) / Nee Stakelum / Who died 4
th

 Oct 2016. 

235..In loving memory / Of / Patrick Quinn / Ballycahill Cross / Died 2. Aug 1982 / 

Aged 76 yrs / His aunt / Sarah Kinane / Died 6. March 1966 / And his wife Annie 

Quinn / Died 24. March 2001 / R.I.P. 

236. To the memory of my loved husband / Thomas Bannon / Late of St Martin’s, 

Killeen Rd., Dublin / Who died 11
th

 June 1963 / His wife Catherine / Died 12
th

 May 

1969. / Immaculate Heart of Mary pray for us / R.I.P. 

237. In loving memory / Of / Hugh M. Bannon Barracurra / Who died 16
th

 April 

1933 / And his wife Annie / Died 26
th

 Feb. 1961 / Also their son Michael / Died 18
th

 

Feb 1973 / R.I.P. 

Side: Martin / Bannon / Clareen / Died 25
th

 / Nov. 2002 / Aged 95. 

258. Erected to the memory / Of / Peter Paul Ryan / Mount View, Ballycahill / Who 

died 16
th

 Jan. 1961 / And his wife / Bridget M. Ryan / Died 20
th

 June 1985 / R.I.P. 

239. In loving memory / Of / John Kennedy / Castlefogarty / Who died 27
th

 Dec 

1981 / Aged 77 years / His wife Mary / Who died 24
th

 June 1990 / Aged 61 years / 

Their son / Sean Kennedy / Who died 27
th

 May 2002 / Aged 39 years / R.I.P. / 

Erected by his wife and family. 

240. Sarah Quinn / (nee Kennedy) / Died 10
th

 Nov 1996 / Aged 86 years. 

241. In loving memory / Of / Kathleen Molony / “Alverno” Friar St., Thurles / Died 

10
th

 October 1977 / Aged 54 years / And her husband / James Molony (Dr. Jim) / 

Died 22
nd

 February 2007 / Aged 91 years. R.I.P. 

242. In loving memory of / Mary Corbett (nee Cooke) / Ballycahill, late of London / 

Died 13
th

 October 1992 / Aged 65 years / And her loving husband / Paddy / Died 

24
th

 April 1994 / Aged 72 years / Rest in peace / Erected by their family. 

243. In loving memory of / Patrick Fogarty / Clareen / Died 8
th

 Jan 1975 aged 77 yrs 

/ His wife Bridget Fogarty / Died 2 – July 1993 aged 96 years /R.I.P. 

244. Erected by / Anne Corcoran / Clareen, Ballycahill / In loving memory of / Her 

husband John Corcoran / Died 30
th

 May 1968 aged 90 / Her brother John Murphy / 

Died 14
th

 April 1967 / The above Anne Corcoran / Died 3
rd

 May 1977 aged 90 / And 

her daughter / Bridget (Biddy) Corcoran / Died 24
th

 Feb. 2002 aged 80 / Rest in 

peace. 



29 
 

245. Erected by / John Carroll / Garrynamona, Ballycahill / In loving memory of his 

wife / Johanna Carroll nee Shanahan / Died 6
th

 Sept 1965 / The above John Carroll / 

Died 17
th

 Dec- 1972. 

246. In loving memory of my husband / Joseph Butler /Mountalt Ballycahill / Who 

died 8
th

 Jan 1982 aged 87 years / Sacred Heart of Jesus have mercy on his soul / 

R.I.P. / Erected by his wife Josephine. 

247. In loving memory / Of / Julia Purcell Lisaroon / Who died 30
th

 Nov 1963 / Her 

sister Hanna / Died 31
st
 Aug 1974 / And their brother James / Died 7

th
 July 1973 / 

Also her brother Patrick / Died 2
nd

 March 1981/ R.I.P. 

248. In loving memory / Of / Thomas Cooke / Garrynamona / Died 19 – Aug 1971 / 

Aged 81 years / His son Patrick / Died 12 – June 1978 aged 40 / And his wife Ellen / 

Died 11 – Dec. 1989 aged 84 / Also their daughter / Margaret (Peg) / Died 24 – Nov 

2014 aged 80. / R.I.P. 

249. In loving memory / Of my dear wife / Johanna Carroll / West Hill / Died 2
nd

 

Aug 1976 aged 82 / Her husband Matthew / Died 12
th

 Jan. 1983 aged 87 / R.I.P. / 

Erected by her loving husband Matthew. 

250. In loving memory / Of/ Michael Shelly / Ballinahow / Died 29
th

 March 1962 / 

His wife Mary nee Davern / Died 10
th

 Nov 1959 / And / Their beloved daughter / 

Bridget Wilson / Died 5
th

 April 2008.  

251. In loving memory of / William Boyle / Castlefogarty, Ballycahill / Who died 

12
th

 May 1971 / Aged 71 years / Rest in peace/ Erected by / his nephew William 

O’Connell. 

252. In loving memory of / Mary O’Connell / Rosmult, Drombane / Died 8. Jan. 

1970 aged 71 / Her son Thomas / Died 30
th

 April 1959 aged 32 / Daniel O’Connell / 

Died 13. Dec. 1954 / (Interred in Moyaliffe) / Daughter Margaret (Peggy) / Died 30. 

June 1912 / Rest in peace / Erected by their family. 

253. In loving memory of / A wonderful wife and mother / Bridget Doherty / 

Ballycahill / Died 11
th

 Oct. 1989 aged 59 years / Her husband Patrick (Pakie) / Died 

4
th

 July 2001 / Aged 72 years. / R.I.P./ To live in the hearts of those we leave behind 

is not to die. 

Beloved son / Paddy / Died 24
th

 Feb 1995 / Aged 40 years / Interred in Cashel. 

254. Pray for the soul of / James Maher / Barna Templetuohy / Died 15 – June 1979 / 

His brother Joseph / Died 21 – Jan. 1994 / Aged 87 years. R.I.P. 

255. In loving memory / Of / Michéal Purcell / Kilrush Thurles / Died 2
nd

 June 1990 

aged 67 years / And his son Pat / Died 3
rd

 Feb. 1997 aged 22 years. R.I.P. 



30 
 

256. In / Loving memory of / Philip / Moloney / Boula, Ballycahill / Died 17
th

 May 

2015 aged 83 years / Rest in peace. 

257. Treasured memories of / A loving / Husband, dad and grandad /Patrick (Pat) 

Finn / Ballycahill / Died 20
th

 August 2013 / Aged 67 years / Rest in peace / Erected 

by his loving wife Bernie. 

258. In loving memory / Of / Patrick (Paddy) Carr / Ballycahill / Died 2
nd

 Aug. 2011 

aged 81 / Rest in peace / There will I ask of Christ the Lord / thus much for him and 

me, only to live as/ once on earth with love, only to be as then / awhile forever now 

together, I and He / Erected by his wife Kathleen and family. 

259. Treasured memories of / A loving husband / Gerard (Ger) Doherty / 2 Arra 

Drive Nenagh & Ballycahill / Who died 7
th

 March 2011 / Aged 53 years / Forever in 

our thoughts / Erected by his loving wife. 

260. Treasured memories of / A beloved wife and mother / Mary Bourke (nee 

Spillane) / Clareen, Ballycahill / Died 26
th

 July 2010 aged 57 years / Rest in peace / 

Gone home but not from our hearts / Erected by her husband and family. 

261. Treasured memories / Of / Brendan Bannon / Ballycahill/ A loving husband / 

Dad and granddad / Born 15
th

 Feb. 1932 / Died 14
th

 Feb. 2010 / Rest in peace / 

Erected by his wife Marie and family. 

262. Treasured memories of / A loving wife and mother / Mary Delahunty / 

Ballinahow, Ballycahill / Died 26
th

 May 2007 aged 56 years / I bparthas na ngrast go 

rabhaimio. 

263. In loving memory / Of / Jimmy Ryan / Tobin’s Cross / Died 23
rd

 May 2006 

aged 73 years / Rest in peace. 

264. In loving memory of / Edward (Ned) Ryan / Cormackstown, Thurles / Died 27
th

 

June 2009 / Also resting in this cemetery / His mother Kate died June 1955 / And his 

father James died 1956 / His sister Josephine (Jo) / Died 23rd August 2013 aged 84 

years / Rest in peace / Erected by their family. 

265. In loving memory / Of / William O’Connell / Castlefogarty Ballycahill / Died 

8
th

 August 2005. / Rest in peace / Erected by his loving wife and family. 

266. Treasured memories of / A loving wife and mother / Cathy Doherty (nee Bell) / 

Ballycahill / And late of Falkirk Scotland / Who died 14
th

 Sept. 2002 / Rest in peace 

/ “ Time slips by, life goes on, but from our hearts you are never gone.” 

267. In /Loving memory of / Christina Ryan / Lisnagrough / Died 22
nd

 June 2002 / 

Aged 72 years / And her husband Joseph / Died 26
th

 April 2009 / Aged 79 years. / 

Rest in peace.  



31 
 

268. In loving memory of / Bernie Bannon, Ballycahill / Died 19
th

 March 2000 aged 

78 years / His brother Willie / Died 18
th

 July 2000 aged 73 years. / Rest in peace. 

269. In loving memory of / Annie Ryan / Ballinahow / Who died 22
nd

 January 1999 / 

Aged 84 years / Also her husband Paddy / Died 21
st
 October 2001 / Aged 89 years/ 

Rest in peace. 

270. Treasured memories of / A loving husband and father / Eddie Ryan / 

Ballycahill/ Who died 30
th

 April 1998 / Aged 71 years / Rest in peace. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ballycahill Parish church 

The modern parish church of Ballycahill is in Castlefogarty townland. It  is on the 

site of a church dating from about 1750. There are only two headstones on the 

grounds. 

1 In loving memory of Very Rev Patrick J. Cooney/ Born: Goldengarden Annacarty / 

1
st
 February 1920 / Ordained: Maynooth 17

th
 June 1945 / C. C. Castleiney 1950 - 

1956 / Clonoulty 1956 - 1966 / Killenaule 1966-1972 / Moycarkey 1972 - 1978 / P P 

Ballina 1978 - 1982 / P.P. V.F. Killenaule 1982 - 1984 / P.P. Loughmore 1982 - 

1992/ A. P .Holycross - Ballycahill 1992 - 2000 / Died 29
th

 May 2000 / Requiescat 

in pace / Ar deis Dé go baibh a anam dilis 

2 Erected / by / Mary Molloy /In memory of / Her beloved husband / Joseph Molloy 

/ Of Farney Castle Thurles/ Died 26
th

 October 1900 / Aged 70 years / Sacred Heart 

of Jesus / have mercy on him / Also the above /Mary Molloy / Died Aug 12
th

 1947 

/R.I.P. 

Side: Pray for Philip M. Molloy / Who died 13
th

 May 1962 . His brother Joseph / 

Who died 13
th

 April 1976. / RI.P. 



32 
 

Side: Pray for Francis P. Molloy / Raheen Park, Holycross / Died 9
th

 August 1975 / 

Aged 77 years / Also his wife / Anne T. Molloy / Died 30
th

 June 1983 / R.I.P. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Index of Names 

Armstrong,  5, 6, 20, 21 

Banan, 1, 2, 3, 5, 18 

Banane, 1 

Bannon, 1, 3, 7, 8, 16, 18, 24, 26 

Banon, 1, 4 

Bergin, 22 

Birmingham, 7, 23 

Boa, 17 

Boe, 17 

Bohan, 3 

Bourk, 16, 20 

Bourke, 1, 3, 7, 9, 16, 20, 21, 23, 26 

Boyle, 21, 25 

Brayn, 13 

Breen, 19 

Brennan, 17, 19, 23 

Brofey, 14 

Bryan, 7, 14, 15 

Buckley, 11 

Butler, 21, 24 

Byrne, 2 

Byrnes, 23 

Cahill, 10, 13, 17 

Cain, 17 

Callanan, 8 

Cantwell, 13 

Carpenter, 23 

Carr, 25 

Carrigan, 15 

Carroll, 6, 18, 19, 24, 25 

Cleary, 22 

Clohesy, 10 

Collins, 11 

Collough, 16 

Colow, 17 

Condon, 10, 11, 12 

Considine, 12 

Conway, 19 



33 
 

Cooke, 24, 25 

Cooney, 27 

Corbett, 3, 6, 16, 24 

Corcoran, 3, 24 

Cormack, 14 

Cormick, 8 

Costello, 8 

Crowe, 23 

Culla, 18 

Cullagh, 8, 18, 23 

Cullen, 9, 15 

Darmody, 16 

Davern, 25 

Delahunty, 14, 21, 26 

Delaney, 3 

Dempsey, 7 

Devaney, 22 

Doherty, 25, 26 

Doolen, 14 

Duling, 19 

Dullanty, 17 

Dunn, 12, 16 

Dwyer, 11, 14, 20, 22 

Fannin, 8, 9, 11 

Fanning, 8, 9, 11, 12, 23 

Finn, 25 

Fitzgerald, 9 

Fogarty, 3, 16, 22, 23, 24 

Foley, 23 

Gleeson, 4, 10, 15 

Gorman, 13 

Grady, 17 

Graham, 23 

Grimes, 15 

Guilday, 7 

Guilmartin, 11 

Halloran, 20 

Harrington, 22 

Hayden, 14 

Hayes, 4, 20, 21, 22 

Hays, 8 

Hayse, 22 

Heffernan, 9 

Higgins, 9 

Hurley, 13 

Kelly, 14, 19 

Kennedy, 2, 9, 22, 24 

Kinane, 9, 24 

Lanigan, 22 

Leahy, 14, 17 

Lenihan, 15 

Liston, 13 

Long, 1 

Loughnane, 22 

Mackey, 6, 21 

Maher, 8, 14, 25 

Mara, 18 

McGrath, 3, 7, 9, 11 

Meara, 9, 19 

Millar, 23 

Mockler, 1, 18 

Molloy, 27 

Moloney, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 25 

Molony, 12, 13, 14, 24 

Morrissey, 7, 10 

Morrissy, 9, 10 

Moylan, 8 

Mullany, 8, 9 

Murphy, 24 

O’Connell, 3, 25, 26 

O’Connor, 16 

O’Dwyer, 14 

O’Grady, 10, 12 

O’Rourke, 5 

Peterson, 11 

Phelan, 22 

Purcell, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 21, 24, 25 

Purcil, 11, 16 

Quill, 20 

Quinn, 20, 24 

Russell, 14 

Ryan, 1, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 

17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26 

Semple, 20 

Shanahan, 3, 4, 17, 24 

Shelly, 25 

Slatery, 3, 12 

Slattery, 4, 12, 13 

Somers, 14 

Spalane, 17 

Spillane, 17, 26 

Stacklum, 3 

Stakelum, 2, 24 

Stapleton, 13 

Steele, 5 

Stekelum, 2 

Thompson, 8, 9, 10 

Tobin, 8, 9, 22, 26 

Treacy, 22 

Tuohy, 13, 22 



34 
 

Tynan, 6, 19 

Vandeleur, 6 

Walsh, 7, 18 

Whelan, 22 

Wilson, 14, 25 

 


